## CITY OF APPLE VALLEY RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

## A RESOLUTION UTILIZING CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE AMERCIAN RESCUE PLAN ACT AND THE ELECTION OF THE STANDARD ALLOWANCE FOR REVENUE REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS Congress adopted the American Rescue Plan Act in March 2021 which included \$350 billion in recovery funds for cities across the country; and

WHEREAS the City of Apple Valley has been allocated \$5,647,258.00 in Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) from the U.S. Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS the City of Apple Valley has received half of the funding in July 2021 with the second half to be received from the federal government in July 2022, and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Treasury has issued the Final Rule which provides that recipients may select a standard amount of revenue loss and that recipients selecting the standard allowance may use that amount for the provision of government services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Apple Valley is able to reimburse itself for CARES Act eligible expenditures based upon guidelines provided by the United States Treasury Department, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Apple Valley accepts its share of the Coronavirus SLFRF funds from the United States Department of Treasury to use in a manner consistent with the Department of Treasury guidance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Apple Valley City Council elects the standard allowance for revenue replacement for the provision of government services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Apple Valley City Council approves the reimbursement of eligible expenditures for government services in the following categories;

- City-wide cybersecurity audit
- Public Safety:
  - Expansion of the Community Impact Unit service in the Police Department
  - Video storage hardware and expanded storage capabilities
- Public Safety Infrastructure / Facilities:
  - o Police Operational Support / Garage Facility
  - o Improvements at Fire Station # 2 including storm water handling
- Public Works Infrastructure / Facilities:
  - o Water infrastructure security throughout the water distribution system
  - o Improvements at the Central Maintenance Facility
  - Street and utility improvements with the 133rd Street project
- North Creek Greenway extension

ADOPTED this 14th day of April 2022.

	Clint Hooppaw, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
TILDI.		